may direct the responsible entities to make revisions as the Council deems necessary, 

or to implement additional proceedings, to ensure consistency with Council policy, 

ratepayer protections, and the public interest.       

3. Upfront incentive funding. The DER Program shall include a not-to-exceed budget of 

twenty-eight million dollars ($28,000,000) for customer upfront incentives over the initial 

three-year Program term. These customer incentive costs, together with approved DER 

Program implementation costs, shall be recovered through the Energy Efficiency Cost 

Recovery (“EECR”) Rider.